St. Charles Parish Library

Board of Control Meeting January 21, 2025 6:00 p.m.

AGENDA

- I. Call to Order, Prayer, & Pledge
- II. Approval of Minutes November 19, 2024
- III. Attendance Report
- IV. Public Comment (five [5] minutes)
- V. Librarian's Report
- VI. Communications
- VII. Unfinished Business
 - A. Hahnville Branch Library Project
 - B. Hurricane Ida Recovery Update
- VIII. New Business
 - A. Election of Board Officers
 - B. Louisiana Compliance Questionnaire (Resolution 25-1) (**Summary:** Res. 25-1 certifies that the library is in compliance with the relevant section of the "Louisiana Compliance Questionnaire.")
 - C. Proposed Revision to the Policy on Unattended Children
- IX. Public Comment (three [3] minutes)
- X. Adjournment

Persons wishing to speak before the board must notify the board secretary (Library Director) at <u>LibraryBoard.Secretary@myscpl.org</u>, or 985-764-9643 at least two days before the meeting to notify the board they will be speaking at the board meeting. All speakers are limited to a maximum presentation of five (5) minutes for requested Public Comment, Agenda Item IV. Public Comment at the end of the meeting is limited to three (3) minutes per speaker. Groups wishing to present to the board are asked to designate one person to make the presentation. Please contact the board secretary for additional information.

St. Charles Parish Library Board of Control

Resolution Number 25-1

Resolution to certify compliance with "Louisiana Compliance Questionnaire"

Whereas the Louisiana State Legislative Auditor requires local governmental units to certify that they are in compliance with certain rules and regulations as listed in "Louisiana Compliance Questionnaire";

Now, therefore, be it resolved by the St. Charles Parish Library Board of Control in its regular meeting of January 21, 2025 that we have complied with the regulations of the Louisiana State Library for the period beginning January 1, 2024 and ending December 31, 2024.

	Approved:
	Beverly DeLaune, President
	St. Charles Parish Library Board of Control
Attest:	
Leann Benedict, Secretary St. Charles Parish Library	

St. Charles Parish Library Board of Control

2025 Regular Meeting Schedule

6:00 p.m., Tuesday	Council Chambers
January 21, 2025	Parish Courthouse
6:00 p.m., Tuesday	Council Chambers
March 18, 2025	Parish Courthouse
6:00 p.m., Tuesday	Council Chambers
May 20, 2025	Parish Courthouse
6:00 p.m., Tuesday	Council Chambers
July 15, 2025	Parish Courthouse
6:00 p.m., Tuesday	Council Chambers
September 16, 2025	Parish Courthouse
6:00 p.m., Tuesday	Council Chambers
November 18, 2025	Parish Courthouse

Policy on Unattended Children

St. Charles Parish Library welcomes children in all of its facilities and strives to provide inviting and rewarding library experiences with a wide variety of materials and services to meet their needs. Every child is important and their safety and well-being at the library is of serious concern. Parents/caregivers should be aware that the library is a public building and, as such, is not a safe place to leave children unattended.

Staff members are not allowed to assume responsibility for any child, for any length of time, in the absence of a parent or caregiver. The St. Charles Parish Library and its staff members cannot guarantee or be held accountable or liable for the safety, incidents, accidents, or other liabilities arising from the actions of unattended children.

In accordance with state law (R.S. 14:79.1 and 14:93.2.1), children under the age of 10 years may not be left unattended in any branch of the St. Charles Parish Library. A responsible person, an adult or mature adolescent, must accompany and remain within sight of the child at all times. The parent/caregiver is responsible for the behavior of their children while in the library and while attending library programs. Children of all ages are expected to display acceptable behavior while in the library and while attending library programs.

If a child of any age is attending a program at the library, the parent/caregiver is encouraged to stay with the child in the program. However, if the parent/caregiver of a child age 10 or older chooses not to attend the program with the child, they are expected to remain in the library building and immediately join the child at the end of the program. The library staff will not assume responsibility for the child if the parent/caregiver chooses to leave the room during the program.

If a child under the age of 10 is found unattended in the library, library staff will attempt to locate the parent/caregiver and inform him/her of the rules. If the parent/caregiver cannot be found, or if the child is left unattended again, the police will be called for assistance.

Approved January 26, 2016 Amended January 21, 2025